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QS-2008-0006
Aqua Missouri, Inc. (Development)-(Sewer)

Unique Comments Received 11
Duplicate Comments Received 2
Total Comments Received 13

Item First Name Last Name City State Public Comments Office Staff 
Person

Resolution

Letter Don Bell Laurie MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/16/08
E-mail David L. & Myra L. Brazie Laurie MO See attached. PSC JMR E-mail response sent 1/2/08.
Letter Bertie Cunningham Laurie MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/10/08
Letter Bernard DeBok Gravois Mills MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/17/08
E-mail Martha Fiser Laurie MO See attached. Both JMR E-mail response sent 1/2/08.
Letter Martha Fiser MO See attached. Both JMR Comment Submitted Previously
E-mail Roger J. Gibson Laurie MO See attached. PSC JMR E-mail response sent 1/2/08.
Letter Mr. & Mrs. Lile J. Harper Laurie MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/10/08
Letter J. R. Lovell Laurie MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/10/08
Letter Norma K. Lovell Gravois Mills MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/10/08-Duplicate Request
Letter Mervyn & Eileen Moeller Gravois Mills MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/10/08
Letter Jean Ross Laurie MO See attached. Both JMR Letter sent 1/10/08
E-mail Lee & Ruth Sparks Laurie MO See attached. PSC JMR E-mail response sent 1/2/08.
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E-mails Received 
 

By The 
 

Water & Sewer Department 



Russo, Jim

From:

	

dbrazie@charter.net
Sent:

	

Saturday, December 29, 2007 12:49 PM
To :

	

Water.Sewer
Cc:

	

mopco@deed.mo.gov
Subject :

	

Aqua Missouri Inc .

Dear Sirs/Madams ;

Aqua Missouri Inc ., fi�ed a request with the Missouri Pub�ic Service Commission on
December 7, 2007 to increase it's rates for Sewer Service at Ozark Meadows Subdivision in
the amount of 352.3%. We are residents of Ozark Meadows which is in the City of Laurie
Mo ., in Morgan County . There are 18 homes in the subdivision at this time, a�� occupied by
retired peop�e on fixed income .

We have never seen anyone from the company in question, and have no idea what they do for
their money . We received a bi�� in Apri� 2007 and did not receive another one unti�
December 2007, in the amount of$230.43 . That is an average of approximate�y$32.00 per
month . They based the amount on what they said was our water usage, inc�uding the water we
use to wash the car, water the �awn, etc ., which does not enter the sewers .

In 2006, this same request came up and was rejected by the Pub�ic Service Commission .
Unti� that time we were paying $35.00 per month . Sudden�y the rate went down to �ess than
$10.00 per month, unti� Apri� 2007 . Then we got whacked .
Some of our neighbors va��ed the company to determine why we were not getting a bi�� each
month, and the answer was "I don't know". Everything they do is impossib�e to understand .

This request to increase
carefu��y review it .

Yours Sincere�y
David L . Brazie
Myra L . Brazie
106 Evergreen Court
Laurie Mo . 66037

our rates by 353.3% is redicu�ous, and I hope the Commission wi��
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Russo, Jim

From: Marty [m3f2ktz@yhti .net]

Sent :

	

Wednesday, December 26, 2007 6 :08 PM

To:

	

Water.Sewer

Cc:

	

mopco@ded.mo.gov ; custserv@aquaanerica .com

Subject : Aqua Missouri, Inc . - Rate Increase Request

Attn : Water/Sewer Dept .
Pub�ic Service Commission
AND COPY TO

Attn : Lewis Mi��s
Office of Pub�ic Counse�
AND COPY TO

Attn: Customer Service
Aqua America

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

I received a �etter dated December 26, 2007 from Aqua, P . O. Box 7017, Jefferson City, MO 65102 (the return
address as shown on the back of the �etter for mai�ing purposes), regarding a request for a rate increase as
respects the residentia� users of Ozark Meadows. I can not te�� if this app�ies on�y to Ozark Meadows in
Laurie, Missouri . We have in the past been referred to as Ozark Meadow II . It is my understanding that there is
another Ozark Meadows community in Osage Beach, MO .

Before taking up the subject of rate increase request, I wou�d �ike the Counse� and the Commission to be aware of
our �atest bi��ing which we received, without any �etter of exp�anation . We were each bi��ed for 7 months, a period
from 4-24-07 to 11-26-07 (7 months) .
Many of us have our bi�� paid by direct debit from our checking accounts, myse�f inc�uded, therefore I was not
aware that I had not been bi��ed for 7 months . The pertinent information from that bi�� is ref�ected be�ow :

Bi�� Date

	

Tota� Amount Due

	

Bi��ing Period Days Meter Readings

	

Usage

	

Units
Average Dai�y Usage
December 05, 2007

	

$117.90

	

11/26/07

	

216

	

2185700

	

134,600 Ga��ons
623

04/24/07

	

2051100

I was shocked by the amount as I thought this was the usua� I month bi�� . My first thought was that I have a water
�eak but my water bi�� from the City of Laurie was not excessive . As I began to examine the bi�� I noted that the
Average Dai�y (water) Usage indicated 623 Ga��ons . Of course, this was tota��y unreasonab�e . Then I noticed the
bi�� was for 216 days with a tota� usage of 134,600. I then ca��ed Aqua and the young man I spoke with cou�d
on�y te�� me that my meter reading had been showing 00 Usage . Nothing seemed to make sense . He fina��y said
someone wou�d have to ca�� me back. In the meantime I examined my City of Laurie water bi��s and discovered
the rea� prob�em, that I was being bi��ed for 7 months (�ess a 2 month minimum tota�ing $14.80) and that the meter
reading was, for some unknown reason shown as 10 times the correct amount, even though the amount due
appeared to be about norma� . I ca�� this to your attention main�y so that you wi�� be aware of what appears to be a
rather inefficient method of bi��ing as we�� as so that you wi�� not be under the impression that we are a�� using a
tremendous amount of water for what appears to be too �ow a sewer charge .

Now to the request for a rate increase, this is the first time I have seen the actua� rate being charged . We
apparent�y paying not on�y a minimum per month of $7.40 for no usage and added to that we are paying $0.59
per 1,000 ga��ons usage. This comes out to be about $17.00 a month . My water bi�� from the City of Laurie
averages about $20.00 a month . This seems about right as I understand that the other residence of the City of
Laurie pay a bit �ess for their sewer treatment service as they do for their water . The homeowner of Ozark
Meadows are a�� residence of the City of Laurie and in a�� fairness, our sewage treatment service shou�d not far
exceed what we wou�d be paying if we had not been exc�uded from the City of Laurie's sewer service .

1/2/2008
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We now have 18 homes which is 4 more that there were in June of 2005 when Aqua �ast ask for a simi�ar
outrageous rate increase. As more home go on �ine Aqua makes more money with �itt�e or no increase in cost to
them. It is my understanding that there are other home in the c�ose proximity of Ozark Meadows that are now on
this system adding that much more to Aqua's profits. I don't know what rate these homeowners are paying . You
may want to investigate their rates as we�� . There wi�� probab�y be other homes added to the system, outside the
Ozark Meadows comp�ex, within the immediate/adjoining area . Aqua's income shou�d make a natura� growth with
these expansions .

Even those of us on fixed incomes, most of the Ozark Meadows homeowners, can expect norma� increases in a��
things but a 352.3% increase in an essentia� service can not be to�erated. My month�y sewer bi�� wou�d increase
from about $20. to $70. a month . Think what wou�d happen to a�� of us here if our abso�ute�y necessary uti�ity bi��s
increased by 350%.

I am sending this information by E-mai�, but wi�� a�so send it by �etter with some documents attached inc�uding my
E-mai� to you regarding the previous rate increase request in June of 2005 .

P�ease give this matter your fair consideration .

Sincere�y

Martha Fiser
102 Aspen Ct .
Laurie, MO . 65037
573 374 7516

1 /2/2008
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Russo, Jim

From: rgibson2 [rogerj�06@charter.net]

Sent :

	

Wednesday, December 26, 2007 8:39 AM

To :

	

Water.Sewer

Cc:

	

mopco@ded.mo.gov

Subject: Aqua Missouri Inc proposed rate increase

Dear Sirs/Madams
� am writing this �etter in regard to the proposed rate increase by Aqua.on it's
customers in the Ozark Meadows sub-division, in Laurie MO 65037.
According to the notice ,as I read it they want a rate increase of 352.3%. We
think that figure is preposterous,absurd, and unreasonab�e. For instance, they c�aim an
increase in investment. Of $23,000 ($1000 per home) when actua��y there are on�y 18
homes in this subdivision. Of these 18 homes,8 are occupied by on�y one person., 10 are
occupied by 2 persons. A�� of the homes are occupied by retirees, many, of whom, �ive
on Socia� Security benefits.
I hope that the Pub�ic Service Commission and The Office of Pub�ic

Counse� .wi��
thorough�y investigate this ridicu�ous proposa�, and a�so investigate this poor�y
operated company's business practices, as we have not received a bi�� from them
since,May 17th 2007. And ,furthermore, we are un ab�e to contact, a responsib�e person,
in their office, to get any information.

Thank you,
Roger J

Gibson

Oakwood Ct

Mo 65037

E

	

as Animations for your emai� -byInc red Mai�i C�ick Here!

1 /2/2008
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Russo, Jim

From :Lee @ Ruth Sparks [�eeruth@yhti.net]

Sent : Tuesday, January 01, 2008 10:56 AM

To:

	

Water.Sewer

Cc :

	

mopco@ded.mo.gov

Subject :Ozark Meadows

Dear Sir:

I am writing in regards to the proposed rate increase by Aqua Missouri, Inc. on it's customers in the Ozark
Meadows sub-division, in Laurie MO 65037.

My wife and I moved into Ozark Meadows in September 2006. This is how I was bi��ed.
Oct. 2006 bi��ed and paid $36.17
Nov. 2006 thru Feb. 2007 no bi��ing received
Mar. 2007 bi��ed and paid $5.98
Apr. 2007 bi��ed and paid $7.40
May 2007 bi��ed and paid $9.76
June thru Nov. 2007 no bi�� received
Dec. 2007 bi��ed and paid $262.83under protest.

Before paying the December bi��ing I ca��ed Aqua regarding their bi��ing practice. I was to�d it was rated by our
water usage. I tried to exp�ain that there was no way we use 1,760 ga��ons of water per day nor used 380,200
ga��ons in 216 days as per their bi��ing. Was to�d "just pay the bi�� because we owe it". There seems to be no one
there at Aqua who wi�� answer questions about their bi��ing. Another comp�aint is that the bi��ing, I was to�d, is by
how much water used. We did water �awn and f�owers this year trying to estab�ish a nice �ooking yard. This water
did not enter the sewer system.

We hope that the Pub�ic Service Commission and The Office of Pub�ic Counse� wi�� thorough�y investigate this
ridicu�ous proposa� and investigate the poor�y operated business practices of this company.

Thank you for your assistance.

Lee & Ruth Sparks
100 Evergreen Court
Laurie, Mo 65037

1/2/2008
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Russo, Jim

From:Lee @ Ruth Sparks [�eeruth@yhti.net]

Sent :

	

Tuesday, January 01, 2008 11:01 AM

To:

	

mopco@ded.mo.gov

Cc:

	

Water.Sewer

Subject : Fw: Ozark Meadows

	Origina� Message	
From : LeeRuth _Sparks
To: water. sewer(a.psc.mo.gov
Cc: mopco@ded .mo.gov
Sent:Tuesday, January 01, 2008 10:55 AM
Subject :Ozark Meadows

Dear Sir:

I am writing in regards to the proposed rate increase by Aqua Missouri, Inc. on it's customers in the Ozark
Meadows sub-division, in Laurie MO 65037.

My wife and I moved into Ozark Meadows in September 2006. This is how I was bi��ed.
Oct. 2006 bi��ed and paid $36.17
Nov. 2006 thru Feb. 2007 no bi��ing received
Mar. 2007 bi��ed and paid $5.98
Apr. 2007 bi��ed and paid $7.40
May 2007 bi��ed and paid $9.76
June thru Nov. 2007 no bi�� received
Dec. 2007 bi��ed and paid $262.83under protest.

Before paying the December bi��ing I ca��ed Aqua regarding their bi��ing practice. I was to�d it was rated by our
water usage. I tried to exp�ain that there was no way we use 1,760 ga��ons of water per day nor used 380,200
ga��ons in 216 days as per their bi��ing. Was to�d "just pay the bi�� because we owe it". There seems to be no one
there at Aqua who wi�� answer questions about their bi��ing. Another comp�aint is that the bi��ing, I was to�d, is by
how much water used. We did water �awn and f�owers this year trying to estab�ish a nice �ooking yard. This water
did not enter the sewer system.

We hope that the Pub�ic Service Commission and The Office of Pub�ic Counse� wi�� thorough�y investigate this
ridicu�ous proposa� and investigate the poor�y operated business practices of this company.

Thank you for your assistance.

Lee & Ruth Sparks
100 Evergreen Court
Laurie, Mo 65037

1/2/2008
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Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Dept .
P. 0.360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Sincere�y,

f &4.
Bertie Cunningham
108 Aspen Ct., Laurie, MO 65037

December 28, 2007

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

As a homeowner at Ozark Meadow in Laurie MO ., I have received a �etter from Aqua Mo ., Inc.
advising that they have requested, through your Department, an increase in sewer service rates,
both on the month�y minimum, as we�� as the rate per ga��ons of water usage, by an exorbitant
amount of 352.3%. This wi�� increase the sewer bi�� for me and the other 17 homeowners from
about $15 /$25 . to $75 ./$100. and perhaps more for homes with two residents .

Ozark Meadows is a modest community for retirees . Most of the homeowners cannot count on
an increase in month�y income that wou�d amount to anything c�ose to this type of cost increase .
My recent Socia� Security increase amounted to on�y a few do��ars more than the increase in
Medicare premiums. Most retirement pensions never increase . The interest rate on savings often
goes down but rare�y up.

After years of paying an unfair f�at charge for our sewer service of $35 .00 per month, the rate
approved by the PSC, on�y 2 '/2 years ago, based on our metered water usage, through the City of
Laurie water department, at �ast, was fair to a�� homeowners whether sing�e or doub�e occupants .
Our sewer cost is sti�� 163% of the rate for the sewer service provided to a�� Laurie residents,
excepting the Ozark Meadow community even though we are residents of Laurie and under their
tax base. Furthermore, Laurie rates do not, unfair�y, add their $5 .30 month�y minimum onto the
1,000 per ga��on image charge of $5.30 .

Our �ast bi�� covering 7 months (who knows why), appears to charge the rate of .59 per 1,000
Ga�s. (inf�ating the Ga�s by 10 times which actua��y wou�d amount to .59 per 100 Ga�s) p�us the
month�y minimum of $7 .40 times 7. Does this make any sense?

A�so it is my understanding that there are now other residences, adjoining Ozark Meadows, that
are on the same systems that we are, that is Laurie water service and Aqua sewer service . I don't
know if these homeowners are paying the same sewer rate as we are, or if they have received the
same notice requesting this rate increase . This may be a matter of interest to your investigation,
as the number of homes on the service, now and in the future, wou�d increase Aqua's revenue .

P�ease take these comments into consideration as you investigate and audit Aqua and give us
your fair decision.

R
ECEIVE

D
JAN 0 7 2008

CC: Christina Baker, PE, JD, Assistant Pub�ic Counse�

	

UTILITY OPERATIONS
DIVISION



January 14, 2008

Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Dept .
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

I received a notice from Aqua Missouri, Inc ., addressed to Ozark Meadows Customers
indicating that they have requested approva� of a rate increase amounting to 352 .3% . The rate
per ga��on requested is $2 .67. Not on�y is an increase of over 350% tota��y unacceptab�e but a�so
unrea�istic . I wou�d �ike to make the fo��owing comments :

1 . On an $8.00 per month City of Laurie water bi�� it appears that it wi�� cost $83 . per month to
put that amount of water into the sewer system .

2. 100% of the city water metered, does not go into the sewer system such as f�ower and yard
watering, car washing, window and outside house washing, etc .

3. The houses in this deve�opment advertised as "Custom Homes for Seniors" appears to have
progress very s�ow�y since 1998 . There are sti�� many vacant �ots, which perhaps puts an
unfair burden on homeowners, which is not our prob�em. As the deve�opment continues to
grow Aqua shou�d rea�ize the appropriate potentia� for their investment . Furthermore
homes are being bui�d adjacent to Ozark Meadows which are being added to the system .
Are these homes being taken into account in this proposed increase?

4 . My rea� estate tax is approximate�y $1,100 per year . My water bi�� is estimated at $100
per year. This new sewer rate wou�d create a bi�� of approximate�y $995 . Something is
wrong with the picture when sewage disposa� cost becomes near�y as much as rea� estate
taxes and near�y 10 times the water bi�� .

Since we are a�� seniors in this addition, it is un�ike�y that any of us wi�� ever receive much in the
way of increase in our incomes . An additiona� month�y cost of $65 . and, more for some
househo�ds, for an essentia� uti�ity service, wi�� put an unfair burden on this group of citizens
who are residents of the City of Laurie . We are a�ready discriminated against in regard to sewer
services and taxes paid to the city for a service that we do not receive . We shou�d not have to pay
any more that other residents of Laurie .

P�ease take these comments into consideration when reviewing Aqua's request .

R ECEIVE
JAN 1 7 2008

UTILITY OPERATIONS
DIVISION

CC: Christina Baker, PE, JD, Ass't Pub�ic Counse�, P. O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, MO 65102

Bernard DeBok
104 Aspen Ct
Gravois Mi��s, MO 65037
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)ecember 26,200'1

Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Dept.
P . 0. 360
Jefferson city,MO. 65102

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

I am attaching a copy of an E-mai� I sent 12-26-07, to make certain it reaches you as we�� as
attachments verifying certain information in the E-mai�.

Attachments are :

1 . E-mai� dated 12/26/07 Page 1 and 2

2 . E-mai� dated 6/8/05 regarding rate increase request made by Aqua 2 '/2 years ago . Much of
this information is sti�� pertinent . What has changed since that time to warrant a major rate
increase? If anything, there are more homeowners using the service, which shou�d be bringing in
more revenue for Aqua, without much added expense .

3 . A copy of pertinent information from my �ast Aqua bi�� for the 7 months period 04/24/07 to
11/26/07 which, as you wi�� see, is difficu�t to understand the basis for the bi��ing of $117 .90. A
�etter of exp�anation, perhaps, wou�d have been he�pfu� and a better business practice .

4. Copy of my �ast 7 months water bi��s which meter readings are ref�ected in the 7 month Aqua
bi�� but with an additiona� 0 on the meter readings etc . What is the purpose of this, other than to
cause confusion both to the user and perhaps the PSO?

One �ast comment, why wou�d the Residentia� Metered-minimum charge (no usage inc�uded) be
app�ied, when there is usage evidenced by the meter reading information obtained from Laurie
Water Dept.? I wou�d think that this minimum wou�d on�y app�y if the homeowner used �ess
than 12,540 ga��ons of water. Sure�y Aqua can't be�ieve that it wou�d be appropriate to charge
$33.47 if a resident used �ess than that amount of water . Severa� of our home owners are sing�e
and some spend part of the winter months out of state . A�so why shou�d that same minimum be
increased at a��, when the meter reading, at the appropriate rate, is avai�ab�e and app�ied? If Aqua
be�ieves they are deserving of an increase, shou�d not the appropriate increase be app�ied to the
rate per�,000 ga��ons and not at 352.3 % of the minimum . That makes no sense to me at a�� . It
seems to me that Aqua is trying to get back to the increase that apparent�y was disapproved 2 1/2
years ago, and actua��y brought our sewer service charges down to a rea�ist amount, fair to a�� and
more in �ine with the other residents of the City of Laurie .

Keeping these comments in mind, I thank you for reviewing these items and facts .

Martha Fiser

~E ~ E ~VE11
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aQUA
Service t‚.
MARTHA FISER
102 ASPEN CT
GRAVOIS MILLS, MO 65037-6137

Account Number

001341078 1003045
OZARK MEADOWS If SEWER

ua
? W.
,n

Missouri, Inc.

	

Te� : 877.987.2782
Lancaster Avenue

	

Fax: 866.780.8292
Questions about your sewer service? . . . Contact us before the due date .

Bi�� Date Tota� Amount Due Due Date
Mawr, PA 19010-3489

	

e Mai� : austserv@aquaamerica.com December 05, 2007 $ 117.90 December 27, 2007

fter Data

	

Meter Size Bi��ing Period Days Read Type Meter Readings Usage Units

5/8 11/26107 216 Actua� 2185700 134,600 Ga��ons
04/24/07 Actua� 2051100

terage Dai�y Usage = 623 Ga��ons Tota� Days : 216 Tota� Usage : 134,600 Ga��ons



From:

	

"Marty" <m3f2ktz@yhti .net>
To:

	

<water.sewer@psc.mo.gov>
Cc:

	

<mopco@ded.mo.gov>; <custservaaquaanerica.com>
Sent:

	

Wednesday, December 26, 2007 6:07 PM
Subject : Aqua Missouri, Inc. - Rate Increase Request

Attn: Water/Sewer Dept
Pub�ic Service Commission
AND COPY TO

Attn: Lewis Mi��s
Office of Pub�ic Counse�
AND COPY TO

Attn: Customer Service
Aqua America

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc.

I received a �etter dated December 26, 2007 from Aqua, P . O. Box 7017, Jefferson City, MO 65102 (the return
address as shown on the back of the �etter for mai�ing purposes), regarding a request for a rate increase as
respects the residentia� users of Ozark Meadows . I can not te�� if this app�ies on�y to Ozark Meadows in
Laurie, Missouri . We have in the past been referred to as Ozark Meadow II . It is my understanding that there is
another Ozark Meadows community in Osage Beach, MO.

Before taking up the subject of rate increase request, I wou�d �ike the Counse� and the Commission to be aware of
our �atest bi��ing which we received, without any �etter of exp�anation. We were each bi��ed for 7 months, a period
from 4-24-07 to 11-26-07 (7 months).
Many of us have our bi�� paid by direct debit from our checking accounts, myse�f inc�uded, therefore I was not
aware that I had not been bi��ed for 7 months . The pertinent information from that bi�� is ref�ected be�ow:

Bi�� Date

	

Tota� Amount Due Bi��ing Period Days Meter Readings

	

Usage Units
Average Dai�y Usage
December 05, 2007

	

$117.90

	

11/26/07

	

216

	

2185700

	

134,600 Ga��ons
623

04/24/07

	

2051100

I was shocked by the amount as I thought this was the usua� I month bi��. My first thought was that I have a water
�eak but my water bi�� from the City of Laurie was not excessive . As I began to examine the bi�� I noted that the
Average Dai�y (water) Usage indicated 623 Ga��ons . Of course, this was tota��y unreasonab�e . Then I noticed the
bi�� was for 216 days with a tota� usage of 134,600 . I then ca��ed Aqua and the young man I spoke with cou�d
on�y te�� me that my meter reading had been showing 00 Usage. Nothing seemed to make sense . He fina��y said
someone wou�d have to ca�� me back In the meantime I examined my City of Laurie water bi��s and discovered
the rea� prob�em, that I was being bi��ed for 7 months (�ess a 2 month minimum tota�ing $14 .80) and that the meter
reading was, for some unknown reason shown as 10 times the correct amount, even though the amount due
appeared to be about norma� . I ca�� this to your attention main�y so that you wi�� be aware of what appears to be a
rather inefficient method of bi��ing as we�� as so that you wi�� not be under the impression that we are a�� using a
tremendous amount of water for what appears to be too �ow a sewer charge .

Now to the request for a rate increase, this is the first time I have seen the actua� rate being charged. We
apparent�y paying not on�y a minimum per month of $7.40 for no usage and added to that we are paying $0.59
per 1,000 ga��ons usage. This comes out to be about $17.00 a month . My water bi�� from the City of Laurie
averages about $20 .00 a month . This seems about right as I understand that the other residence of the City of
Laurie pay a bit �ess for their sewer treatment service as they do for their water. The homeowner of Ozark
Meadows are a�� residence of the City of Laurie and in a�� fairness, our sewage treatment service shou�d not far
exceed what we wou�d be paying if we had not been exc�uded from the City of Laurie's sewer service .

We now have 18 homes which is 4 more that there were in June of 2005 when Aqua �ast ask for a simi�ar
outrageous rate increase. As more home go on �ine Aqua makes more money with �itt�e or no increase in cost to

12/26/2007
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them . It is my understanding that there are other home in the c�ose proximity of Ozark Meadows that are now on
this system adding that much more to Aqua's profits . 1 don't know what rate these homeowners are paying You
may want to investigate their rates as we��. There wi�� probab�y be other homes added to the system, outside the
Ozark Meadows comp�ex, within the immediate/adjoining area . Aqua's income shou�d make a natura� growth with
these expansions.

Even those of us on fixed incomes, most of the Ozark Meadows homeowners, can expect norma� increases in a��
things but a 352.3% increase in an essentia� service can not be to�erated . My month�y sewer bi�� wou�d increase
from about $20 . to $70. a month . Think what wou�d happen to a�� of us here if our abso�ute�y necessary uti�ity bi��s
increased by 350% .

I am sending this information by E-mai�, but wi�� a�so send it by �etter with some documents attached inc�uding my
E-mai� to you regarding the previous rate increase request in June of 2005 .

P�ease give this matter your fair consideration .

Sincere�y

Martha Fiser
102 Aspen Ct.
Laurie, MO . 65037
573 374 7516

1
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Attn: Jim Russo, Water/Sewer Dept
Pub�ic Service Commission

ard' 1

I received an undated �etter from Aqua Missouri on 6/6/05 advising that they submitted a request to the Missouri
Pub�ic Service Commision, for increases in its annua� wastewater operating revenue on May 14, 05. The
increase they are requesting is from $35 . to $75 .54 .

I be�ieve thisjq~r an outragous increase . The fact is, I have considered a�� a�ong that $35 . per month is
outrago &

The �etter appears to app�y on�y to Ozark Meadows �I but states that they have not had an increase in rates since
1994. I don't be�ieve that Ozark Meadows existed at that time . I be�ieve it was started in 1997. My first payment
for sewer service was dated 7/14/2000 . I purchased my house Sept 1999. Auqa Source purchased this
sewer system sometime after 7/14/2000 . Therefore, how can they make it appear that rates on this system have
be in effect since 1994?

The residence of the 14 homes in Ozark Meadows are a�� retired (this is a community restricted to persons over
age 50). We are on fixed incomes . My persona� income has recent�y been reduced by $150 per month due to
interest rates being reduced drastica��y on my sma�� investment . I depend on this sma�� addition to my Socia�
Security and sma�� pension income to pay ever increasing bi��s .

When I was �ooking at the home I purchased in Ozark Meadows I was given a �ist of month�y estimated costs
for services, inc�uding sewer service showing an average of $18 .00 month�y so $35 . was a�ready near�y doub�e
what I anticipated. Neither the rea�tor nor the se��er advised me of the increase unti� after I purchased the house .
So I was taken advantage of then and am being taken advantage of again .

I am a resident of Laurie Mo. The City of Laurie is taking advantage of us as we�t. They have put in a sewer
system paid for by taxes from a�� residents . A�� residences have now been hooked to the new sewer except our
area. Their bi��s are based on water usage . Our's are based on nothing . If I were on the Laurie sewer my bi��
wou�d be �ess than $20 .00 . Isn't this a form of discrimination?

I have been advised by the City of Laurie that they offered to advise the sewer company, serviceing our area, the
amount of water used by each of us each month, before we went on the system, so that our charge cou�d be
more fair. Ozark Meadows Inc. wou�d not agree to pay a fee for this service, so again we are victimized .

Shou�d we not be furnished with sewer service by the City of Laurie, as a�� other tax paying city residents? Is this
not a form of discrimination? Shou�d we not get some form of tax refund or credit on our water bi��? Maybe we
shou�d not be charged more than the minimum for our water, which I be�ieve is $6.50 per month. This wou�d give
us from $10 . to $20 . (depending on our water useage) . This is a workab�e suggestion though sma�� and sti�� unfair
to the sing�es. Less water usage=�ess advantage and sti�� a �arger sewer charge on �ess water usage .

The tab�e shown in Aqua Mo.'s �etter refers to customer using 5,000 ga��ons of water per month. As a sing�e
resident my water usage per month is not even ha�f that . Of the 14 homes, seven are sing�e residents and we
pay the same amount as the homes occupied by coup�es. Many of us are gone from 1 to 4 months in the winter .

6/8/2005
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Pub�ic Service Commission
Atttn: water/sewer Dept
P 0 Box 360 Jefferson City Mo 65102

This �etter is in response to the Aqua Deve�opment a/ka/ Aqua Missouri
submitted December 2, 2007 for a rate increase for Ozarks Meadows
subdivision of Laurie, Mo .

We are retired seniors �iving on a �imited income and this wou�d cause a great
burden. In our opinion an increase of 352 .3% is ridicu�ous .

Why are they basing the cost of sewer use on our water consumption? NOT
a�� of our water waste goes through the sewer system, a great dea� goes on the
�awns and runs into the ground .

When we moved to this retirement subdivision, we p�anned our budget
carefu��y and had no idea of such extreme rate increases, as this is certain�y
more than our year�y income increase . We fee� that we are being taken
advantage of.

On c�osing I wou�d �ike to remind you again of the hardship this wou�d cause
on the senior in the subdivision .

Mr. & Mrs. Li�e J Harper
111 Aspen Court
Laurie, Mo 65037
Ln�harper@socket.net

E C E I V E

JAN 0 4 2008
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December 27, 2007

Dear Sirs/Madams
Reference Number OS-2008-0006

This �etter pertains to Aqua Sewer Co . . The residents at Ozark Meadows is a
senior �iving sub-division �ocated in Laurie MO . We have again received a notice of
increasing our sewer bi�� by 352 .3%. We went through this in Ju�y 2006 . We thought it
had been sett�ed. We was notified our bi�� was going to be $14 .00 a month.

We have 18 senior homes in this deve�opment, out of these 18 homes, 8 are
occupied by one person . These homes are a�� retired peop�e with �imited income . Most
are widows and �ive on socia� security .

Aqua is a very poor operated company . December 2007 was the first bi�� we have
received science May 2007 . I have ca��ed Aqua �oca��y and in PA . a�most every month
pertaining to the whereabouts of our month�y bi�� and how much it's going to be. The
answer is a�most the same, IDONT KNOW, I DON'T KNOW. It's �ike they grab some
one off the streets to answer the phone for a day . Then out of the b�ue here is a bi��
ranging from a $170.00 to over $200.00. This was a bi��ing period from 04/24/07 to
11/26/07. I can understand an increase but at the rate they are asking it's way out of �ine .

I am an a�derman for the city of Laurie, . Aqua has ask the city to supp�y them
with water readings . We have been doing that but they are using summer reading . Some
of that water is used for out side watering and it does not go into the sewer . If it's the city
water readings the are going to use then it shou�d be averaged out over the winter months .
I have checked the readings from the city and they do not match Aqua.

I do hope that the Pub�ic Service Commission and the Office of Pub�ic Counci�,
wi�� investigate this matter, and investigate this so poor�y operated company's business
practices .

I just find it hard to be�ieve out of a�� the phone numbers I've ca��ed I can't get
any answers from Aqua. I'm beginning to wonder if this is a rea� company or something
that's run out of a garage .

	

-,
Thank you,

J. R. Love��
105 Oak Wood
Laurie MO 650

I
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DIVISION

573-374-7288

Pub�ic Service Commission
ATTN: Water/Sewer Dept.
P. O. Box360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Office of the Pub�ic Counse�
ATTN: Lewis Mi��s
P. O. Box 2230
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Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Commission
P .O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

10 Brook Va��ey Lane, Laurie MO 65037

CC : Christina Baker, PE, JD, Assistant Pub�ic Counse�

December 28, 2007

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

Aqua Missouri, Inc . sent me a �etter dated Dec . 20, 2007 advising that they are again requesting
an outrageous rate increase of 352.3% for sewer service to the homes in Ozark Meadows in
Laurie. We are current�y on a metered rate (bases in The City of Laurie water meter reading
information). The rate comparison in the �etter that app�ies to us, apparent�y wou�d be the
Residentia� Metered-minimum requested of $33 .47 p�us a month�y usage per 1,000 ga��ons of
$2.67 a�though these rates are not discussed in the �etter . Rather, a f�at month�y rate of $46 .81
(requested increase $36 .46 added to current rate $10.35) seems to be the subject of Aqua's notice
to us.

Capita� improvements of $23,000 are mentioned as a reason for the request, however, I am not
aware of any capita� improvement necessary in the system. Aqua did make a repair in the sewer
return �ine next to my property after 3 years of reporting a constant overf�owing of sewage into
my yard. I don't consider this an improvement but, a repair of an improper�y insta��ed �ine, do to
no fau�t of the homeowners . This apparent�y was not an obvious prob�em unti� my house was
bui�t right next to this fau�ty main return �ine . It took a very �ong time for Aqua to fix this mess .

If there were capita� improvements, perhaps they were necessary because of homes bui�t
adjoining Ozark Meadows being added to this same system . Added homes shou�d increase
Aqua's gross income . Are these homes paying the same rates as Ozark Meadows?

The �ast bi�� we a�� received, for a period of 7 months, is very difficu�t to understand. The
metered usage reported is way beyond what any of us cou�d use. It appears that, for some
reason, an extra 0 has been added on the actua� reading . Why is this? How do we reconci�e the
charge with the meter reading on our sewer bi�� with the reading provided by Laurie Water Dept .
and shown on our water bi��s?

Our sewer charge is sti�� considerab�y higher than what other Laurie residents are charged . At the
current rate based on metered usage, the charges, at �east, are more fair to a�� the homeowners,
both sing�e and coup�es. A high month�y minimum wou�d not be fair to the sing�e occupants .
Ozark Meadows is a senior retirement community . We cannot expect any increase in our
incomes that wou�d he�p us now or in the future with an increase of this unrea�istic amount .

P�ease consider these comments when making your decision about any increase in our sewer
service rate .

Thank You

ss
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Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Dept.
P. O.360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

riLE eut' December 28, 2007

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

As a homeowner at Ozark Meadow in Laurie MO ., I have received a �etter from Aqua Mo ., Inc .
advising that they have requested, through your Department, an increase in sewer service rates,
both on the month�y minimum, as we�� as the rate per ga��ons of water usage, by an exorbitant
amount of 352 .3%. This wi�� increase the sewer bi�� for me and the other 17 homeowners from
about $15 /$25 . to $75./$100. and perhaps more for homes with two residents .

Ozark Meadows is a modest community for retirees . Most of the homeowners cannot count on
an increase in month�y income that wou�d amount to anything c�ose to this type of cost increase .
My recent Socia� Security increase amounted to on�y a few do��ars more than the increase in
Medicare premiums . Most retirement pensions never increase. The interest rate on savings often
goes down but rare�y up .

After years of paying an unfair f�at charge for our sewer service of $35.00 per month, the rate
approved by the PSC, on�y 2 '/2 years ago, based on our metered water usage, through the City of
Laurie water department, at �ast, was fair to a�� homeowners whether sing�e or doub�e occupants.
Our sewer cost is sti�� 163% of the rate for the sewer service provided to a�� Laurie residents,
excepting the Ozark Meadow community even though we are residents of Laurie and under their
tax base. Furthermore, Laurie rates do not, unfair�y, add their $5 .30 month�y minimum onto the
1,000 per ga��on usage charge of $5 .30 .

Our �ast bi�� covering 7 months (who knows why), appears to charge the rate of .59 per 1,000
Ga�s, (inf�ating the Ga�s by 10 times which actua��y wou�d amount to .59 per 100 Ga�s) p�us the
month�y minimum of $7 .40 times 7. Does this make any sense?

A�so it is my understanding that there are now other residences, adjoining Ozark Meadows, that
are on the same systems that we are, that is Laurie water service and Aqua sewer service . I don't
know if these homeowners are paying the same sewer rate as we are, or if they have received the
same notice requesting this rate increase . This may be a matter of interest to your investigation,
as the number of homes on the service, now and in the future, wou�d increase Aqua's revenue .

P�ease take these comments into consideration as you investigate and audit Aqua and give us
your fair decision .

Sincere�y,

e e

	

v'�
108 Aspen Ct., Laurie, MO 65037

CC: Christina Baker, PE, JD, Assistant Pub�ic Counse�



January 14, 2008

Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Dept.
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

I received a notice from Aqua Missouri, Inc ., addressed to Ozark Meadows Customers
indicating that they have requested approva� of a rate increase amounting to 352 .3% . The rate
per ga��on requested is $2 .67. Not on�y is an increase of over 350% tota��y unacceptab�e but a�so
unrea�istic . I wou�d �ike to make the fo��owing comments :

1 . On an $8.00 per month City of Laurie water bi�� it appears that it wi�� cost $83 . per month to
put that amount of water into the sewer system .

2. 100% of the city water metered, does not go into the sewer system such as f�ower and yard
watering, car washing, window and outside house washing, etc .

3 . The houses in this deve�opment advertised as "Custom Homes for Seniors" appears to have
progress very s�ow�y since 1998 . There are sti�� many vacant �ots, which perhaps puts an
unfair burden on homeowners, which is not our prob�em. As the deve�opment continues to
grow Aqua shou�d rea�ize the appropriate potentia� for their investment . Furthermore
homes are being bui�d adjacent to Ozark Meadows which are being added to the system .
Are these homes being taken into account in this proposed increase?

4. My rea� estate tax is approximate�y $1,100 per year . My water bi�� is estimated at $100
per year. This new sewer rate wou�d create a bi�� of approximate�y $995 . Something is
wrong with the picture when sewage disposa� cost becomes near�y as much as rea� estate
taxes and near�y 10 times the water bi�� .

Since we are a�� seniors in this addition, it is jm�ike�y that any of us wi�� ever receive much in the
way of increase in our incomes. An additiona� month�y cost of $65 . and, more for some
househo�ds, for an essentia� uti�ity service, wi�� put an unfair burden on this group of citizens
who are residents of the City of Laurie. We are a�ready discriminated against in regard to sewer
services and taxes paid to the city for a service that we do not receive . We shou�d not have to pay
any more that other residents of Laurie .

P�ease take these comments into consideration when reviewing Aqua's request.

Sincere�y

	

,

Bernard DeBok
104 Aspen Ct
Gravois Mi��s, MO 65037

CC: Christina Baker, PE, JD, Ass't Pub�ic Counse�, P . O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, MO 65102

JAN 1 7 20



December 26, 2007

Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Dept.
P. 0. 360
Jefferson City, MO . 65102

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

I am attaching a copy of an E-mai� I sent 12-26-07, to make certain it reaches you as we�� as
attachments verifying certain information in the E-mai� .

Attachments are :

1 . E-mai� dated 12/26/07 Page 1 and 2

2. E-mai� dated 6/8/05 regarding rate increase request made by Aqua 2 '/2years ago. Much of
this information is sti�� pertinent . What has changed since that time to warrant a major rate
increase? If anything, there are more homeowners using the service, which shou�d be bringing in
more revenue for Aqua, without much added expense .

FILE COPY

3 . A copy of pertinent information from my �ast Aqua bi�� for the 7 months period 04/24/07 to
11/26/07 which, as you wi�� see, is difficu�t to understand the basis for the bi��ing of $117 .90 . A
�etter of exp�anation, perhaps, wou�d have been he�pfu� and a better business practice .

4. Copy of my �ast 7 months water bi��s which meter readings are ref�ected in the 7 month Aqua
bi�� but with an additiona� 0 on the meter readings etc . What is the purpose of this, other than to
cause confusion both to the user and perhaps the PSO?

One �ast comment, why wou�d the Residentia� Metered-minimum charge (no usage inc�uded) be
app�ied, when there is usage evidenced by the meter reading information obtained from Laurie
Water Dept.? I wou�d think that this minimum wou�d on�y app�y if the homeowner used �ess
than 12,540 ga��ons of water . Sure�y Aqua can't be�ieve that it wou�d be appropriate to charge
$33 .47 if a resident used �ess than that amount of water . Severa� of our home owners are sing�e
and some spend part of the winter months out of state . A�so why shou�d that same minimum be
increased at a��, when the meter reading, at the appropriate rate, is avai�ab�e and app�ied? If Aqua
be�ieves they are deserving of an increase, shou�d not the appropriate increase be app�ied to the
rate per�,000 ga��ons and not at 352 .3 % of the minimum . That makes no sense to me at a�� . It
seems to me that Aqua is trying to get back to the increase that apparent�y was disapproved 2 V2

years ago, and actua��y brought our sewer service charges down to a rea�ist amount, fair to a�� and
more in �ine with the other residents of the City of Laurie .

Keeping these comments in mind, I thank you for reviewing these items and facts .

Martha Fiser
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MARTHA FISER
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Te� : 877.987.2782

	

Questions about your sewer service? . . . Contact us before the due date .
W. Lancaster Avenue

	

Fax: 866.780.8292

	

Bi�� Date

	

Tota� Amount Due

	

Due Date

Account Number

001341078 1003045
OZARK MEADOWS 11 SEWER

n Mawr, PA 19010-3489

	

e Mai� : custserv@aquaamerica.com December 05, 2007 $ 117 .90 December 27, 2007

Aer Data

	

Meter Size Bi��ing Period Days Read Type Meter Readings Units

518 11/26/07 216 Actua� 2185700 134,600 Ga��ons
04/24/07 Actua� 2051100

Average Dai�y Usage = 623 Ga��ons Tota� Days : 216 Tota� Usage : 134,600 Ga��ons
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From :

	

"Marry" <m3f2ktz©yhti.net>
To:

	

<water.sewer©psc.mo.gov>
Cc:

	

<.mopco@ded.mo.gov> ;. <custserv©aquaanerica.com>
Sent :

	

Wednesday, December 26, 20076:07 PM
Subject : Aqua Missouri, Inc . - Rate Increase Request

Attn: Water/Sewer Dept .
Pub�ic Service Commission
AND COPY TO

Attn: Lewis Mi��s
Office of Pub�ic Counse�
AND COPY TO

Attn: Customer Service
Aqua America

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

I received a �etter dated December 26, 2007 from Aqua, P. O. Box 7017, Jefferson City, MO 65102 (the return
address as shown on the back of the �etter for mai�ing purposes), regarding a request for a rate increase as
respects the residentia� users of Ozark Meadows . I can not te�� if this app�ies on�y to Ozark Meadows in
Laurie, Missouri . We have in the past been referred to as Ozark Meadow II . It is my understanding that there is
another Ozark Meadows community in Osage Beach, MO.

Before taking up the subject of rate increase request, I wou�d �ike the Counse� and the Commission to be aware of
our �atest bi��ing which we received, without any �etter of exp�anation . We were each bi��ed for 7 months, a period
from 4-24-07 to 11-26-07 (7 months) .
Many of us have our bi�� paid by direct debit from our checking accounts, myse�f inc�uded, therefore I was not
aware that I had not been bi��ed for 7 months . The pertinent information from that bi�� is ref�ected be�ow:

Bi�� Date

	

Tota� Amount Due Bi��ing Period Days Meter Readings

	

Usage Units
Average Dai�y Usage
December 05, 2007

	

$117.90

	

11/26/07

	

216

	

2185700

	

134,600 Ga��ons
623

04/24/07

	

2051100

I was shocked by the amount as I thought this was the usua� I month bi�� . My first thought was that I have a water
�eak but my water bi�� from the City of Laurie was not excessive . As I began to examine the bi�� I noted that the
Average Dai�y (water) Usage indicated 623 Ga��ons . Of course, this was tota��y unreasonab�e . Then I noticed the
bi�� was for 216 days with a tota� usage of 134,600 . I then ca��ed Aqua and the young man I spoke with cou�d
on�y te�� me that my meter reading had been showing 00 Usage. Nothing seemed to make sense. He fina��y said
someone wou�d have to ca�� me back . In the meantime I examined my City of Laurie water bi��s and discovered
the rea� prob�em, that I was being bi��ed for 7 months (�ess a 2 month minimum tota�ing $14 .80) and that the meter
reading was, for some unknown reason shown as 10 times the correct amount, even though the amount due
appeared to be about norma� . I ca�� this to your attention main�y so that you wi�� be aware of what appears to be a
rather inefficient method of bi��ing as we�� as so that you wi�� not be under the impression that we are a�� using a
tremendous amount of water for what appears to be too �ow a sewer charge .

Now to the request for a rate increase, this is the first time I have seen the actua� rate being charged . We
apparent�y paying not on�y a minimum per month of $7.40 for no usage and added to that we are paying $0.59
per 1,000 ga��ons usage. This comes out to be about $17 .00 a month. My water bi�� from the City of Laurie
averages about $20 .00 a month . This seems about right as I understand that the other residence of the City of
Laurie pay a bit �ess for their sewer treatment service as they do for their water. The homeowner of Ozark
Meadows are a�� residence of the City of Laurie and in a�� fairness, our sewage treatment service shou�d not far
exceed what we wou�d be paying if we had not been exc�uded from the City of Laurie's sewer service .

We now have 18 homes which is 4 more that there were in June of 2005 when Aqua �ast ask for a simi�ar
outrageous rate increase. As more home go on �ine Aqua makes more money with �itt�e or no increase in cost to

12/26/2007



them. It is my understanding that there are other home in the dose proximity of Ozark Meadows that are now on
this system adding that much more to Aqua's profits. I don't know what rate these homeowners are paying .. You'-
may want to investigate their rates as we�� . There wi�� probab�y be other homes added to the system, outside the
Ozark Meadows comp�ex, within the immediate/adjoining area . Aqua's income shou�d make a natura� growth with
these expansions .

Even those of us on fixed incomes, most of the Ozark Meadows homeowners, can expect norma� increases in a��
things but a 352 .3% increase in an essentia� service can not be to�erated . My month�y sewer bi�� wou�d increase
from about $20 . to $70. a month . Think what wou�d happen to a�� of us here if our abso�ute�y necessary uti�ity bi��s
increased by 350% .

I am sending this information by E-mai�, but wi�� a�so send it by �etter with some documents attached inc�uding my
E-mai� to you regarding the previous rate increase request in June of 2005 .

P�ease give this matter your fair consideration .

Sincere�y

Martha Fiser
102 Aspen Ct .
Laurie, MO . 65037
573 374 7516

ragr. . . vi .L
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Attn : Jim Russo, Water/Sewer Dept
Pub�ic Service Commission

I received an undated �etter from Aqua Missouri on 6/6/05 advising that they submitted a request to the Missouri
Pub�ic Service Commision, for increases in its annua� wastewater operating revenue on May 14, 05 . The
increase they are requesting is from $35 . to $75.54-

I be�ieve hidA)?q an outragous increase . The fact is, I have considered a�� a�ong that $35 . per month is
outragi3~ t

The �etter appears to app�y on�y to Ozark Meadows 11 but states that they have not had an increase in rates since
1994. I don't be�ieve that Ozark Meadows existed at that time . I be�ieve it was started in 1997 . My first payment
for sewer service was dated 7/14/2000 . 1 purchased my house Sept 1999 . Auqa Source purchased this
sewer system sometime after 7/14/2000 . Therefore, how can they make it appear that rates on this system have
be in effect since 1994?

The residence of the 14 homes in Ozark Meadows are a�� retired (this is a community restricted to persons over
age 50). We are on fixed incomes . My persona� income has recent�y been reduced by $150 per month due to
interest rates being reduced drastica��y on my sma�� investment . I depend on this sma�� addition to my Socia�
Security and sma�� pension income to pay ever increasing bi��s .

When I was �ooking at the home I purchased in Ozark Meadows I was given a �ist of month�y estimated costs
for services, inc�uding sewer service showing an average of $18 .00 month�y so $35 . was a�ready near�y doub�e
what I anticipated. Neither the rea�tor nor the se��er advised me of the increase unti� after I purchased the house .
So I was taken advantage of then and am being taken advantage of again .

1 am a resident of 1_aurie Mo . She City of Laurie is takung advantage of us as we�� . They have put in a sewer
system paid for by taxes from a�� residents . A�� residences have now been hooked to the new sewer except our
area . Their bi��s are based on water usage . Our's are based on nothing . If I were on the Laurie sewer my bi��
wou�d be �ess than $20 .00. Isn't this a form of discrimination?

I have been advised by the City of Laurie that they offered to advise the sewer company, serviceing our area, the
amount of water used by each of us each month, before we went on the system, so that our charge cou�d be
more fair. Ozark Meadows Inc . wou�d not agree to pay a fee for this service, so again we are victimized .

Shou�d we not be furnished with sewer service by the City of Laurie, as a�� other tax paying city residents? Is this
not a form of discrimination? Shou�d we not get some form of tax refund or credit on our water bi��? Maybe we
shou�d not be charged more than the minimum for our water, which I be�ieve is $6.50 per month. This wou�d give
us from $10 . to $20. (depending on our water useage) . This is a workab�e suggestion though sma�� and sti�� unfair
to the sing�es . Less water usage=�ess advantage and sti�� a �arger sewer charge on �ess water usage .

The tab�e shown in Aqua Mo.'s �etter refers to customer using 5,000 ga��ons of water per month . As a sing�e
resident my water usage per month is not even ha�f that. Of the 14 homes, seven are sing�e residents and we
pay the same amount as the homes occupied by coup�es . Many of us are gone from I to 4 months in the winter .

6/8/2005
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Pub�ic Service Commission
Atttn: water/sewer Dept
P 0 Box 360 Jefferson City Mo 65102

This �etter is in response to the Aqua Deve�opment a/ka/ Aqua Missouri
submitted December 2, 2007 for a rate increase for Ozarks Meadows
subdivision of Laurie, Mo .

We are retired seniors �iving on a �imited income and this wou�d cause a great
burden. In our opinion an increase of 352.3% is ridicu�ous .

Why are they basing the cost of sewer use on our water consumption? NOT
a�� of our water waste goes through the sewer system, a great dea� goes on the
�awns and runs into the ground.

When we moved to this retirement subdivision, we p�anned our budget
carefu��y and had no idea of such extreme rate increases, as this is certain�y
more than our year�y income increase . We fee� that we are being taken
advantage of.

On c�osing I wou�d �ike to remind you again of the hardship this wou�d cause
on the senior in the subdivision .

Mr. &Mrs. Li�e Harper
111 Aspen Court
Laurie, Mo 65037
Ln�harper@socket.net
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December 27, 2007

Dear Sirs/Madams
Reference Number QS-2008-0006

This �etter pertains to Aqua Sewer Co . . The residents at Ozark Meadows is a
senior �iving sub-division �ocated in Laurie MO . We have again received a notice of
increasing our sewer bi�� by 352 .3%. We went through this in Ju�y 2006 . We thought it
had been sett�ed . We was notified our bi�� was going to be $14 .00 a month .

We have 18 senior homes in this deve�opment, out of these 18 homes, 8 are
occupied by one person. These homes are a�� retired peop�e with �imited income . Most
are widows and �ive on socia� security .

Aqua is a very poor operated company. December 2007 was the first bi�� we have
received science May 2007 . I have ca��ed Aqua �oca��y and in PA . a�most every month
pertaining to the whereabouts of our month�y bi�� and how much it's going to be . The
answer is a�most the same, I DONT KNOW, I DON'T KNOW. It's �ike they grab some
one off the streets to answer the phone for a day. Then out of the b�ue here is a bi��
ranging from a $170.00 to over $200.00. This was a bi��ing period from 04/24/07 to
11/26/07. I can understand an increase but at the rate they are asking it's way out of �ine .

I am an a�derman for the city of Laurie, . Aqua has ask the city to supp�y them
with water readings . We have been doing that but they are using summer reading . Some
of that water is used for out side watering and it does not go into the sewer . If it's the city
water readings the are going to use then it shou�d be averaged out over the winter months .
I have checked the readings from the city and they do not match Aqua .

I do hope that the Pub�ic Service Commission and the Office of Pub�ic Counci�,
wi�� investigate this matter, and investigate this so poor�y operated company's business
practices .

I just find it hard to be�ieve out of a�� the phone numbers I've ca��ed I can't get
any answers from Aqua. I'm beginning to wonder if this is a rea� company or something
that's run out of a garage .

Thank you,
J. R. Love��
105 Oak Wood
Laurie MO 65037
573-374-7288

Pub�ic Service Commission
ATTN: Water/Sewer Dept .
P. O. Box360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Office of the Pub�ic Counse�
ATTN: Lewis Mi��s
P. O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
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Pub�ic Service Commission
Attn: Water/Sewer Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

ease consider these c

	

ents when making your decision about any increase in our sewer
se ce rate.

Jean Ross
304 Brook Va��ey Lane, Laurie MO 65037

CC : Christina Baker, PE, JD, Assistant Pub�ic Counse�

Regarding QS-2008-0006 Aqua Missouri, Inc .

Aqua Missouri, Inc. sent me a �etter dated Dec . 20, 2007 advising that they are again requesting
an outrageous rate increase of 352.3% for sewer service to the homes in Ozark Meadows in
Laurie. We are current�y on a metered rate (bases in The City of Laurie water meter reading
information). The rate comparison in the �etter that app�ies to us, apparent�y wou�d be the
Residentia� Metered-minimum requested of $33 .47 p�us a month�y usage per 1,000 ga��ons of
$2.67 a�though these rates are not discussed in the �etter . Rather, a f�at month�y rate of $46 .81
(requested increase $36 .46 added to current rate $10 .35) seems to be the subject of Aqua's notice
to us .

Capita� improvements of $23,000 are mentioned as a reason for the request, however, I am not
aware of any capita� improvement necessary in the system . Aqua did make a repair in the sewer
return �ine next to my property after 3 years of reporting a constant overf�owing of sewage into
my yard. I don't consider this an improvement but, a repair of an improper�y insta��ed �ine, do to
no fau�t of the homeowners. This apparent�y was not an obvious prob�em unti� my house was
bui�t right next to this fau�ty main return �ine . It took a very �ong time for Aqua to fix this mess .

If there were capita� improvements, perhaps they were necessary because of homes bui�t
adjoining Ozark Meadows being added to this same system . Added homes shou�d increase
Aqua's gross income. Are these homes paying the same rates as Ozark Meadows?

The �ast bi�� we a�� received, for a period of 7 months, is very difficu�t to understand . The
metered usage reported is way beyond what any of us cou�d use . It appears that, for some
reason, an extra 0 has been added on the actua� reading. Why is this? How do we reconci�e the
charge with the meter reading on our sewer bi�� with the reading provided by Laurie Water Dept .
and shown on our water bi��s?

	

I

Our sewer charge is sti�� considerab�y higher than what other Laurie residents are charged . At the
current rate based on metered usage, the charges, at �east, are more fair to a�� the homeowners,
both sing�e and coup�es. A high month�y minimum wou�d not be fair to the sing�e occupants .
Ozark Meadows is a senior retirement community . We cannot expect any increase in our
incomes that wou�d he�p us now or in the future with an increase of this unrea�istic amount.

December 28, 2007dd1. COPY
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